
 
 

 

 

 
SCOTTISH BORDERS  
 LICENSING BOARD 

FRIDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 

 
A MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD will be held on FRIDAY, 16 

DECEMBER 2022 at 10.00 am.  The meeting will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS and will be a blended meeting in accordance with 

the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 and can be accessed remotely via Microsoft Teams. 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days . 

 
N. McKINLAY 
Clerk to the Licensing Board  
 
6 December 2022 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
  

2.  Order of Business  
  

3.  Declarations of Interest  
  

4.  
 

Minute (Pages 7 - 10) 
Minute of Meeting of 18 November 2022 for approval.  (Copy attached.) 
  

5.  
 

Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers (Pages 11 - 20) 
(Copy attached.) 
  

6.  Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005:  
  

 (a)   
  

Section 20: Application for Premises Licence  
(Pages 21 - 52) 
Consider the following applications for Grant/Provisional Grant of Premises Licence 
(applicants cited to attend.)(Copies attached.) 
  

(i)         Lidl Great Britain Ltd                                 Lidl Supermarket 
                                                                                    Tweedbank Industrial Estate 
                                                                                    Tweedbank Drive 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

                                                                                    Tweedbank 
                                                                                    TD1 3RS 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 
         

Proposed business activity - The premises will trade as a Lidl Supermarket within 
a new section of the Tweedbank Industrial Estate, off Tweedbank Drive at the 
Melrose roundabout. The Lidl premises will provide / offer for sale alcohol 
together with general groceries; meat; poultry; dairy; fresh fruit and vegetables; 
and frozen and chilled goods and other seasonal goods, household products and 
newspapers. The premises will offer a service to the local and wider area. The 
proposal is to sell alcohol on an Off Sale basis only. 

        Licensed hours applied for: 
        ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 
        N/A                                                                   Sun to Sat 10.00am – 10.00pm 
        Representations received: 

Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 

  
(ii)       Runningburn Premier Events Venue       Runningburn Premier Events 

                                                                                    Runningburn Farm 
                                                                                    Stichill, Kelso 
                                                                                    TD5 7TE 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 
         

         Proposed business activity - The premises are a detached purpose built modern 
barn/events venue set within a rural setting. The premises consists of an 
entrance porch, function room, stage area, cloakrooms, toilets, storeroom, bar 
area, kitchen and office. There is also a small lawn area to the front and rear. The 
proposal is to sell alcohol on an On and Off Sale basis. 

  
        Licensed hours applied for: 
        ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 
        Sun to Wed 11.00am – 12.00midnight            Sun to Sat 10.00am – 10.00pm 
        Thurs to Sat 11.00am – 1.00am 
  
        Representations received: 

Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 

   
 (b)   
  

Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises Licence (Pages 53 - 90) 
Consider applications for Variation of Premises Licence (applicants cited to attend.) 
(Copies attached.) 
  

(i)        Galkot Ghumti Ltd /                                  The Braw Bear 
 The Braw Bear Ltd                                    112 High Street 
                                                                      Galashiels 
                                                                      TD1 1SQ 

                                                                      (To be known as the ‘1953 
                                                                      Bar & Restaurant’) 



 
 
 

                                                                      

        Amendments to Operating Plan to include the following:- 
·       Q.5(c) - the removal of gaming as a permitted activity.  

  
·       Q.5(c) - the addition to the permitted activities (columns 2, 3 & 4) of the 

Operating Plan, to include outdoor drinking facilities as an activity during and 
out with core hours (for enclosed beer garden area).  
  

·       Q.5 (f) any other activities – The addition of deliveries and takeaways (which 
may include alcohol, with food). 

  
·       Q.6 – Amend the wording of the children and young person’s access to read 

the following: - 
  
6(b) - children and young person’s will be allowed access to the premises 
provided they are accompanied by a responsible adult who is there for the 
purpose of consuming a meal or attending a pre-arranged private function; and  
6(d) - permit children and young person’s access until 10pm Sunday to 
Saturday (currently 10pm Sunday to Thursday and 9pm Friday and Saturday). 

          
        Representations received: 

Police Scotland - none 
Licensing Standards Officer - none 
Health - none 
Other – none 

  
(ii)       Lodge St James BURA No. 424               Lodge St James BURA No. 424 

                                                                            8 Union Street 
                                                                            Hawick 
                                                                            TD9 9LF 
 

            Amendments to licence and operating plan, which include the following :- 
·    a change to the core On Sale Hours – 

  
           Current On Sale Hours                                  Proposed On Sale Hours 
           12.30pm – 8.00pm Sun                                 11.00am – 12 mid Sun to Wed 
           6.00pm – 11.00pm Mon & Wed                    11.00am – 1.00am Thurs, Fri & Sat 
           6.00pm to 12 midnight Tues, Thurs & Fri 
           11.00am – 12 midnight Sat 
  

·    a change to the core Off Sale Hours – 
·         amend the seasonal variation at question 4 to read ‘Christmas Eve, Christmas 

Day, Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day open until 1.00am or 
within any other Licensing Board Policy’; 
  

·         the addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (columns 2, 3 & 
4) of the Operating Plan, to include conference facilities; theatre; films; 
indoor/outdoor sports and televised sport both within and outwith core hours; 

  
·         the addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (columns 2 & 3) 

of the Operating Plan, to include gaming, within core hours; 
  

·         the addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (column 4) of 
the Operating Plan, to include receptions (including weddings, funerals, 
birthdays, retirements etc); club or other group meetings; recorded music; live 
performance and dance facilities, outwith core hours; and 
  



 
 
 

·         the addition of the terms/explanation at question 5(e) of the Operating Plan 
relating to the list of permitted activities (as to ‘Yes’ in column 4). 

  
           Representations received: 

   Police Scotland - none 
   Licensing Standards Officer - none 
   Health – none 
Other – none  

  
  

           
   

7.  
 

Items likely to be Taken in Private  
Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be approved: 
  
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 
7A to the aforementioned Act”  

8.  
 

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005: (Pages 91 - 92) 
 
Section 36(4): Application for Review of Premises Licence. Consider application 
submitted by the Licensing Standards & Enforcement Officer (licenceholder cited to attend.) 
(Copy attached.) 
  

9.  Any other items previously circulated  
  

10.  Any other items which the Convener decides are Urgent  
  

 
 
NOTE 
Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any item 
of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the Minute 
of the meeting. 
 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), N. Richards, T. Weatherston, 
P. Brown, D. Parker, F. Sinclair, J. PatonDay, E. Small and J. Cox 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson Tele:  01835 826502 
E-mail: fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LICENSING BOARD 

 
 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in the 
Council Chamber, Council HQ, Newtown St 
Boswells and via Microsoft Teams on 18 
November 2022 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 
Apologies:- 

Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. PatonDay, P. Brown, N. Richards, E. 
Small, F. Sinclair.  
 
Councillors J. Cox, D. Parker and T. Weatherston. 

 
In Attendance:- 

 
Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne and J. Scott), Licensing Officers – (S. 
Lackenby and T. Thomson), PC D. Pearey, Democratic Services Officer (F. 
Henderson). 

 
 

1.0 MINUTE  
 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 21 October 2022.   
 

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
 

2.0 LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 7 October - 8 November 2022. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED. 
 

3.0 ANNUAL FINANCIAL AND FUNCTIONS REPORT  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Clerk to the Licensing Board to seek 
approval from the Board of the Annual Functions Report and Annual Financial Reports for 
2021/22 contained in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report.  The Managing Solicitor (Property 
and Licensing), Mr Kirk advised Members that Licensing Boards were required to provide an 
Annual Functions Report which must include a statement explaining how the Board has had 
regard to the licensing objectives and its Policy Statement in the exercise of its functions in 
terms of Section 9A of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 as well as a summary of decisions 
made by the Board and information on the number of licenses (including occasional 
licences) held in the Board’s area. Mr Kirk further advised that as a result of the Covid-19 
outbreak, Schedule 5 paragraph 4 of the Coronvirus (Scotland) Act 2020 timeframes for the 
preparation and publishing of annual finance and functions reports had been extended to 
allow Licensing Boards to prepare and publish their annual reports no later than 31 
December 2022 due to the coronavirus pandemic.  The  Annual Financial Report included a 
statement explaining how the Board has had regard to the licensing objectives and the 
Board’s Policy Statement in the exercise of its functions under the Act as well the amount of 
relevant income received by the Board; the amount of relevant expenditure incurred and an 
explanation on how the amounts in the statement were calculated.  Covid-19 had impacted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



on the revenue of the Board, which was reflected in the number of Occasional licenses 
granted being significantly lower than previous years.  
 
DECISION 
(a) APPROVED:-  
 

(i) the Annual Functions Report set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and 
 

(ii) the Annual Financial Report set out in Appendix 2 to the report.  
 

(b) AGREED to authorise the Clerk to the Board to proceed with the publication of 
the Annual Functions Report and Annual Financial Report. 

 
4.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005: 
4.1 Section 29: Application for a Variation of Premises Licence  

Considered the following applications for Variation of Premises Licence: 
 

 Partnership of George and Mairi Maltman Fleet Bar  
        4 Masons Wynd  
                   EYEMOUTH  

TD14 5HG 
 

Amendments to licence and operating plan, which include the following :- 
• a change to the core On Sale Hours – 
          Current On Sale Hours                              Proposed On Sale Hours 
          12.30pm – 11.30pm Sun                           11.00am – 12 midnight Sun to Wed 
          11.00am – 12 midnight Mon to Thurs       11.00am – 1.00am Thurs, Fri & Sat 
          11.00am – 1.00am Fri & Sat 
• a change to the core Off Sale Hours – 
          Current Off Sale Hours                              Proposed Off Sale Hours 
          12.30pm – 10.00pm Sun                           10.00am – 10.00pm Sun to Sat 
          11.00am – 10.00pm Mon to Sat 

• the addition of a seasonal variation at question 4 to read ‘Christmas Eve, Christmas 
Day, Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day open until 1.00am or within 
any other Licensing Board Policy’; 

• the addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (columns 2, 3 & 4) of the 
Operating Plan, to include conference facilities, both within and outwith core hours; 

• the addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (column 4) of the 
Operating Plan, to include receptions (including weddings, funerals, birthdays, 
retirements etc); club or other group meetings; recorded music; live performance; 
dance facilities; indoor/outdoor sports and televised sport, outwith core hours; and 

• the addition of the terms/explanation at question 5(e) of the Operating Plan relating to 
the list of permitted activities (as to ‘Yes’ in column 4). 

          
 Representations received: 
 Police Scotland - none 
 Licensing Standards Officer - none 
 Health - none 
 Other - none                                                   
 
There had been circulated copies of applications for the variation of premises licence 
together with current and proposed Operating Plan.  Mr Wynne explained that the Applicants 
who were unable to attend, had apologised for their non attendance and were content for the 
application to be considered in their absence.  Mr Wynne went on to explain that the 

Page 6



variation was to bring the operating plan up to date.  The variations were within policy and no 
objections had been received. Police Scotland had no comments. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED TO GRANT. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.12 a.m.   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD
LICENCES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

02 November 2022 - 02 December 2022

NAME OF APPLICANT LICENCE
TYPE

LICENCE DETAILS VENUE

Laurel Bank Tea Room SUBDPM Substitution of Designated Premises Manager - Susan Kerr Laurel Bank Tea Room, Broughton
Corrine Chambers PERLIC Personal Licence - Grant N/A
Craig Harley PERLIC Personal Licence - Grant N/A
Helen Short PERLIC Personal Licence - Grant N/A
Jonathan Hall PERLIC Personal Licence - Grant N/A
Kirsty Brown PERLIC Personal Licence - Grant N/A
Kirsty Olychick PERLIC Personal Licence - Grant N/A
Linda Johnstone PERLIC Personal Licence - Grant N/A
Philippa Lobban PERLIC Personal Licence - Grant N/A
Border Bingo Clubs Limited OCCEXT Extended Hours - Border Bingo, Galashiels

Sunday 18 December 2022 3.00pm - 12.00midnight
Market Street, Galashiels 

Tempest Brewing Co Ltd OCCEXT Occasional Extension - Tempest Brewery
 Thursday 1st December 2022 -  Saturday 31st December 2022   10.00pm to 11.00pm
(only applicable Thursdays to Saturdays throughout December)

Tweedbank Industrial Estate, Tweedbank

AKB Developments Limited OCCLIC Occasional Licence - Plexus Corporation Annual Christmas Lunch and Dance
Friday 16 December 2022   12.00noon - 12.00midnight

Borders Event Centre,  Kelso 

Chirnside Bowling Club OCCLIC Occasional Licence - Retirement Party
 Saturday 17 December 2022   7.00pm - 1.00am

Main Street East End , Chirnside

Gala Rugby Football Club OCCLIC Occasional Licence - Gala RFC v Stirling County - Outside Bar Facility
Saturday, 12 November 2022 - 1.00pm - 9.00pm

Nether Road , Galashiels 

Gala Rugby Football Club OCCLIC Occasional Licence - Charity Darts Night
Saturday, 26 November 2022 - 6.00pm - 12.45pm

Volunteer Hall ,  Galashiels 

Hawick Burns Club OCCLIC Occasional Licence - Stevie T Band
Saturday, 10 December 2022   6.00pm - 1.00am

Albert Road , Hawick

Jedburgh Bowling Club OCCLIC Occasional Licence - School Reunion
Saturday 12 November 2022   6.00pm - 12.00midnight

Allars Mill,  Jedburgh 

Jedburgh Bowling Club OCCLIC Occasional Licence - Jedforest Angling Club Presentation
Saturday 26 November 2022   7.00pm - 12.00midnight

Allars Mill , Jedburgh

Lodge St James BURA No.424 OCCLIC Occasional Licence - 80th Birthday
 Saturday 10 December 2022   6.00pm - 12.00midnight

8 Union Street,  Hawick

Portzim Limited OCCLIC Occasional Licence - additional/extended area for Restaurant Facilities, Entertainment and Functions
 Friday 11 November 2022 - Thursday 24 November 2022
(Sundays to Thursdays 12:00 noon - 12midnight; Fridays and Saturdays 12:00 noon to 1.00am)

Lilliardsedge Holiday Par
[...]


 

Question 2 

STATEMENT OF CORE TIMES WHEN ALCOHOL WILL BE SOLD FOR CONSUMPTION 
ON PREMISES 

 

Day ON Consumption 

 Opening time Terminal hour 

Monday 11.00am 12.00midnight 

Tuesday 11.00am 12.00midnight 

Wednesday 11.00am 12.00midnight 

Thursday 11.00am 1.00am 

Friday 11.00am 1.00am 

Saturday 11.00am 1.00am 

Sunday 11.00am 12.00midnight 

Page 67



The Braw Bear Ltd – Transfer, Minor Variation & Sub DPM – 26/04/2022 

 

Question 3 

STATEMENT OF CORE TIMES WHEN ALCOHOL WILL BE SOLD FOR CONSUMPTION 
OFF PREMISES 

Day OFF Consumption 

 Opening time Terminal hour 

Monday 11.00am 10.00pm 

Tuesday 11.00am 10.00pm 

Wednesday 11.00am 10.00pm 

Thursday 11.00am 10.00pm 

Friday 11.00am 10.00pm 

Saturday 11.00am 10.00pm 

Sunday 11.00am 10.00pm 

 

Question 4 

SEASONAL VARIATIONS 

Does the applicant intend to operate according to seasonal demand YES 

*If YES – provide details 

 
Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day open until 
1.00am or within any other Licensing Board Policy. 
 

 

Question 5 

PLEASE INDICATE THE OTHER ACTIVITIES OR SERVICES THAT WILL BE PROVIDED 
ON THE PREMISES IN ADDITION TO SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL  

COL. 1 

(a)  Activity 

COL. 2 

Please 
confirm 

YES/NO 

COL. 3 

To be provided 
during core licensed 
hours – please 
confirm  YES/NO 

COL. 4 

Where activities are also 
to be provided outwith 
core licensed hours 
please confirm  YES/NO 

Accommodation No No No 

Conference facilities No No No 

Restaurant facilities Yes Yes Yes 

Bar meals Yes Yes No 
  

Page 68



The Braw Bear Ltd – Transfer, Minor Variation & Sub DPM – 26/04/2022 

 

(b) Activity 

Social functions 
including: 

Please 
confirm 

YES/NO 

To be provided 
during core licensed 
hours – please 
confirm  YES/NO 

Where activities are also 
to be provided outwith 
core licensed hours 
please confirm  YES/NO 

Receptions including 
weddings, funerals, 
birthdays, retirements etc. 

Yes Yes Yes 

Club or other group 
me
[...]
ing sold for consumption on the premises will 
children or young persons be allowed entry 

YES 

 

(b) Where the answer to 6(a) is YES provide statement of the TERMS under which they 
will be allowed entry 

 
Children will be allowed access to the premises provided they are accompanied by a 
responsible adult for the purposes of consuming a meal or attending a pre-arranged 
private function.   
 
Young Persons will be allowed access for the same purposes, without the 
requirement of being accompanied. 
 
Note – For the avoidance of doubt, a responsible adult is a person who has the responsibility 
for the child when attending the premises.  The responsible adult should supervise the child 
at all times while the child is within the licensed area. 

 

(c) Provide statement regarding the AGES of children or young persons to be allowed 
entry 

 
Children 0 - 15 years   
Young Persons 16 and 17 years 
 

  

Page 70



The Braw Bear Ltd – Transfer, Minor Variation & Sub DPM – 26/04/2022 

 

 
(d) Provide statement regarding the TIMES during which children and young persons will 

be allowed entry 

 
Children and Young Persons are allowed access until 10.00pm Sunday to Thursday 
inclusive and 9.00pm on Friday and Saturday. 
 
Children and Young Persons allowed access for the duration when attending a pre-
arranged private function. 
 
Note – For the avoidance of doubt, a pre-arranged function is when the premises or a 
specific area in the premises is given over to a previously arranged private function which 
is attended by invitation and not accessible to the general public.   

 

(e) Provide statement regarding the PARTS of the premises to which children and young 
persons will be allowed entry 

 
All public areas within the premises for the specified purposes, but they are excluded from 
the immediate area of the bar counter.  
 

 

Question 7 

CAPACITY OF PREMISES 

What is the proposed capacity of the premises to which this application relates? 

 
150 

[...]
ntry 

All public areas within the clubrooms but excluded from the immediate vicinity of any bar 
counter. 

Note:-  

For the avoidance of doubt a pre-arranged private function is where the function room is 
given over to a Members private function which is attended by invitation only and not 
accessible to the general membership or public. 

 

 

Page 76



 

 

Question 7 

CAPACITY OF PREMISES 

What is the proposed capacity of the premises to which this application relates? 

70 

 

Question 8 

PREMISES MANAGER (NOTE: not required where application is for grant of provisional premises 
licence) 

Personal details 

(a) Name 

 

(b) Date of birth 

 

(c) Contact address 

 

(d) Telephone number and e-mail address 

 

(e) Personal licence 

Date of issue Name of Licensing Board issuing Reference no. of personal licence 

 

 

  

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers
	6a Section 20: Application for Premises Licence
	Item No. 6(a)(i) - Lidl Supermarket, Tweedbank - Layout Plan - Provisional
	Item No. 6(a)(i) - Lidl Supermarket, Tweedbank - Proposed Operating Plan - Provisional_Redacted
	Item No. 6(a)(i) - Lidl Supermarket, Tweedbank - Site Location Plan - Provisional
	Item No. 6(a)(ii) - Runningburn Premier Events, Stichill - Application - Provisional
	Item No. 6(a)(ii) - Runningburn Premier Events, Stichill - Proposed Operating Plan - Provisional
	Item No. 6(a)(ii) -Runningburn Premier Events, Stichill - Layout Plan
	Item No. 6(a)(ii) - Runningburn Premier Events, Stichill - Site Plan (A4)

	6b Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises Licence
	Item No. 6(b)(i) - Braw Bear, 112 High Street, Galashiels - Variation - Proposed Operating Plan
	Item No. 6(b)(i) - The Braw Bear, Galashiels - Current Operating Plan.docx
	Item No. 6(b)(ii) - Lodge St James BURA No. 424 - Current Operating Plan
	Item No. 6(b)(ii) - Lodge St James BURA No. 424 - Variation - Application
	Item No. 6(b)(ii) - Lodge St James BURA No. 424 - Variation - Proposed Operating Plan

	8 Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005:





Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 LICENSING BOARD 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 
HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST 
BOSWELLS and via Microsoft teams on 
Friday, 16 December 2022 at 10.00 am 

    
 
Present:- 
 
 

 
Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, D. Parker, J. PatonDay, P. 
Brown, N. Richards, E. Small, F. Sinclair, T. Weatherston. 
 

In Attendance:- Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne and J. Scott), Licensing Officers – (S. 
Lackenby and T. Thomson), PC S. Aitchison (Police Scotland), Democratic 
Services Officer (F. Henderson). 

 
 
 

1. MINUTE  
         There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 18 November 

2022.   
  

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
  
 

2. LICENCES DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 2 November - 2 December 2022. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED. 
  
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005  

3.0 Section 20: Application for Premises Licence  
Consider the following applications for Grant/Provisional Grant of Premises Licence 

           
            (i)         Lidl Great Britain Ltd                                 Lidl Supermarket 

                                                                                Tweedbank Industrial Estate 
                                                                                Tweedbank Drive 
                                                                                Tweedbank 
                                                                                TD1 3RS 
                                                                                (Provisional) 
  
Amendments to Operating Plan to include the following:- 

·    Q.5(c) - the removal of gaming as a permitted activity.  
  

·    Q.5(c) - the addition to the permitted activities (columns 2, 3 & 4) of the Operating 
Plan, to include outdoor drinking facilities as an activity during and out with core 
hours (for enclosed beer garden area).  
  

·    Q.5 (f) any other activities – The addition of deliveries and takeaways (which may 
include alcohol, with food). 

  



·    Q.6 – Amend the wording of the children and young person’s access to read the 
following: - 
  
6(b) - children and young person’s will be allowed access to the premises 
provided they are accompanied by a responsible adult who is there for the 
purpose of consuming a meal or attending a pre-arranged private function; and  
6(d) - permit children and young person’s access until 10pm Sunday to Saturday 
(currently 10pm Sunday to Thursday and 9pm Friday and Saturday). 

          
Representations received 
Police Scotland - none 
Licensing Standards Officer - none 
Health - none 
Other – none 
  
There had been circulated copies of an application for the grant of a premises license 
together with proposed Operating Plan, proposed layout plan and provisional site location 
plan.  Mr Wynne explained that the variations were within policy and no objections had 
been received. Police Scotland had no comments. 
  
The Convener welcomed Mr Andrew Hunter, Agent and Emma Black, Lidl Supermarket to 
the meeting via Microsoft Teams.  Mr Hunter explained that the Lidl store would be 
located within Tweedbank and alcohol sales would represent 5.4% of regular trading with 
a small increase during the Festive Season to 6.4%.  A number of letters of support had 
been received from residents and the Community Council. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED TO GRANT. 
  
(ii)       Runningburn Premier Events Venue         Runningburn Premier Events 
                                                                               Runningburn Farm 
                                                                               Stichill, Kelso 
                                                                               D5 7TE 
                                                                               (Provisional) 
  

Proposed business activity - The premises were a detached purpose built modern 
barn/events venue set within a rural setting. The premises consisted of an entrance porch, 
function room, stage area, cloakrooms, toilets, storeroom, bar area, kitchen and office. 
There was also a small lawn area to the front and rear. The proposal was to sell alcohol 
on an On and Off Sale basis. 

 Licensed hours applied for: 

ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 
Sun to Wed 11.00am – 12.00midnight            Sun to Sat 10.00am – 10.00pm 
Thurs to Sat 11.00am – 1.00am 
  
Representations received: 
Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 
  
There had been circulated copies of an application for the grant of a premises license 
together with proposed Operating Plan, layout plan and site plan.  Mr Wynne explained 
that the Events Manager was very experienced in running events and had previously 
organised the Highland Show and Border Union Show.  The premises had previously 
operated with Occasional Licences without concerns.  The application was within policy 
and no objections had been received. Police Scotland had no comments. 



  
The Convener welcomed Mags Clark, Wedding and Events Manager was present and 
explained that the permanent structure had opened in February 2020 and replaced a 
previous marque.  Occasional licenses had previously been utilized for functions such as 
Weddings, Party Nights and funerals, however with 17 functions booked, this was not 
working and a license had been sought. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED TO GRANT. 
  

4.0 Section 29: Application for a Variation of Premises Licence  
Considered the following applications for Variation of Premises Licence: 
 
 
  (i)     Galkot Ghumti Ltd /                                  The Braw Bear 

 The Braw Bear Ltd                                    112 High Street 
                                                               Galashiels 
                                                               TD1 1SQ 
                                                               (To be known as the 1953  
                                                                 Bar & Restaurant’) 

  
Amendments to Operating Plan to include the following:- 

·     Q.5(c) - the removal of gaming as a permitted activity.  
  

·     Q.5(c) - the addition to the permitted activities (columns 2, 3 & 4) of the Operating 
Plan, to include outdoor drinking facilities as an activity during and out with core 
hours (for enclosed beer garden area).  
  

·     Q.5 (f) any other activities – The addition of deliveries and takeaways (which may 
include alcohol, with food). 

  
·     Q.6 – Amend the wording of the children and young person’s access to read the 

following: - 
  
6(b) - children and young person’s will be allowed access to the premises 
provided they are accompanied by a responsible adult who is there for the 
purpose of consuming a meal or attending a pre-arranged private function; and  
6(d) - permit children and young person’s access until 10pm Sunday to Saturday 
(currently 10pm Sunday to Thursday and 9pm Friday and Saturday). 

          
        Representations received: 

Police Scotland - none 
Licensing Standards Officer - none 
Health - none 
Other – none 

               
There had been circulated copies of an application for the variation of a premises license 
together with proposed Operating Plan and current operating plan.  Mr Wynne explained 
that the premises wished to include an outside area and update their operating plan.  The 
applicant was an experienced license holder and owned other licensed premises.   The 
application was within policy and no objections had been received. Police Scotland had 
no comments. 
  
The Convener welcomed Mr MacDonald, Agent to the meeting via Microsoft Teams who 
reiterated the reasons for the application as outlined by Mr Wynne. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED TO GRANT. 



  
(ii)       Lodge St James BURA No. 424                            Lodge St James BURA No. 424 

                                                                            8 Union Street 
                                                                            Hawick 
                                                                            TD9 9LF 
  

            Amendments to licence and operating plan, which include the following:- 
  

·    a change to the core On Sale Hours – 
  

           Current On Sale Hours                                  Proposed On Sale Hours 
           12.30pm – 8.00pm Sun                                 11.00am – 12 mid Sun to Wed 
           6.00pm – 11.00pm Mon & Wed                    11.00am – 1.00am Thurs, Fri & Sat 
           6.00pm to 12 midnight Tues, Thurs & Fri 
           11.00am – 12 midnight Sat 
  

·   a change to the core Off Sale Hours – 
 ·   amend the seasonal variation at question 4 to read ‘Christmas Eve, Christmas 

Day,        Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day open until 1.00am or 
within any other Licensing Board Policy’; 
  

·      the addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (columns 2, 3 & 4) of 
the Operating Plan, to include conference facilities; theatre; films; indoor/outdoor 
sports and televised sport both within and outwith core hours; 

  
·      the addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (columns 2 & 3) of 

the Operating Plan, to include gaming, within core hours; 
  

·      the addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (column 4) of the 
Operating Plan, to include receptions (including weddings, funerals, birthdays, 
retirements etc); club or other group meetings; recorded music; live performance 
and dance facilities, outwith core hours; and 
  

·      the addition of the terms/explanation at question 5(e) of the Operating Plan relating 
to the list of permitted activities (as to ‘Yes’ in column 4). 

  
          Representations received: 

   Police Scotland - none 
   Licensing Standards Officer - none 
   Health – none 
   Other – none 
  
  

There had been circulated copies of an application for the grant of a premises license 
together with proposed Operating Plan and current Operating Plan.  Mr Wynne explained 
that the application was within policy and no objections had been received. Police 
Scotland had no comments. 
  
The Convener welcomed Mr Kevin Ferguson, Secretary to the meeting via Microsoft 
Teams who reiterated the reasons for the application as outlined by Mr Wynne..  
  
DECISION 
AGREED TO GRANT. 
  
 
 
PRIVATE BUSINESS 

            DECISION 



  
            AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 

exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the 
Act. 

  
Summary of Private Business 

 
5.         LICENSING SCOTLAND ACT 2005: 
            Section 36(4): Application for Review of Premises Licence 

The Board considered a request from Mr Wynne, Licensing Standards and Enforcement 
Officer to review a premises licences under Terms of Section 14 of the Licensing Scotland 
Act 2005.  After consideration the Committee agreed action to be taken. 
  
 
  


